

GAHC010189802024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4736/2024**

UTTAM KR SAHA  
S/O- LT. MAHENDRA MOHAN SAHA,  
R/O- H.N. ROAD, DHUBRI, WARD NO. 7,  
P.O. AND P.S.- DHUBRI,  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI, ASSAM.  
PIN- 783301.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 11 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY,  
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT,  
NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
ASSAM  
JURIPAR  
PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI-37.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER-CUM-DISTRICT PROGRAMME CO-  
ORDINATOR  
MGNREGA

DHUBRI  
P.O- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
DHUBRI ZILLA PARISHAD  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR  
DISTRICT RURAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (DRDA)  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

7:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER (BDO)  
BIRSING JARUA DEVELOPMENT BLOCK  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

8:THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
BIRSING-JARUA DEV. BLOCK  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

9:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER  
MUTHAKHOWA GAON PANCHAYAT  
P.O.- MUTHAKHOWA

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783323.

10:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER  
NILOKHIA GAON PANCHAYAT  
P.O.- NILOKHIA  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783128.

11:THE SECRETARY OF MUTHAKHOWA GAON PANCHAYAT  
VILL.- MUTHAKHOWA  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783323.

12:THE SECRETARY OF NILOKHIA GAON PANCHAYAT  
VILL.- NILOKHIA  
P.O.- NILOKHIA

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783128

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. T J MAHANTA, MR. M R KHANDAKAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : D.Y.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM,SC, P AND R.D.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date :18.09.2024**

Heard Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. M.R. Khandakar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner claims that he had supplied material worth Rs.3,59,41,598 against 38 nos. of flood protection works of RCC Porcupine

executed by the respondent No.4, however, the said amount has not been paid till date. Being aggrieved the present writ petition is filed.

Issue notice, returnable by four weeks.

Mr. K Gogoi, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 4 and Ms. J Bora learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2, 3, 5 to 12.

As all the respondents are duly represented, no formal notice is required to be issued, however, extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel for the aforesaid respondents within three days.

On the next date fixed, the learned counsel for the respondents shall obtain instructions and apprise this court whether the amount claimed by the petitioner is admitted by the respondent department or part thereof and if yes, the reason for non-payment of such dues.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**