

GAHC010189802024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4736/2024**

UTTAM KR SAHA  
S/O- LT. MAHENDRA MOHAN SAHA,  
R/O- H.N. ROAD, DHUBRI, WARD NO. 7,  
P.O. AND P.S.- DHUBRI,  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI, ASSAM.  
PIN- 783301.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 11 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY,  
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT,  
NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
ASSAM  
JURIPAR  
PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI-37.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER-CUM-DISTRICT PROGRAMME CO-  
ORDINATOR  
MGNREGA

DHUBRI  
P.O- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

5:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
DHUBRI ZILLA PARISHAD  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR  
DISTRICT RURAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (DRDA)  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

7:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER (BDO)  
BIRSING JARUA DEVELOPMENT BLOCK  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

8:THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
BIRSING-JARUA DEV. BLOCK  
DHUBRI  
P.O.- DHUBRI  
DST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

9:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER  
MUTHAKHOWA GAON PANCHAYAT  
P.O.- MUTHAKHOWA

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783323.

10:THE ACCREDITED ENGINEER  
NILOKHIA GAON PANCHAYAT  
P.O.- NILOKHIA  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783128.

11:THE SECRETARY OF MUTHAKHOWA GAON PANCHAYAT  
VILL.- MUTHAKHOWA  
DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783323.

12:THE SECRETARY OF NILOKHIA GAON PANCHAYAT  
VILL.- NILOKHIA  
P.O.- NILOKHIA

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783128

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. M. R. Khandakar, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Dutta, SC, P&RD

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 13.08.2025**

Mr. S. Dutta, the learned Standing counsel for the P&RD Department submits that within 3 (three) working days, the affidavit-in-opposition would be filed.

2. Taking into account the above, list this matter again on 29.08.2025.
3. The affidavit be filed positively by 22.08.2025.
4. Liberty is given to the Petitioner to file reply to the same on or before the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**